### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 1201 Main Street, Suite 7200 7/2/2021-8/12/2021\* Dallas, TX 75202 3009712882 (214)253-5200 Fax: (214)253-5314 ORAPHARM2 RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Kenneth L. Hughes, RPh, Co-Owner & President Prescription Labs Inc dba Greenpark 4061f Bellaire Blvd CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Houston, TX 77025-1121 Producer of Sterile and Non-sterile Drugs

This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.

## DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM I OBSERVED: OBSERVATION 1

Personnel engaged in aseptic processing were observed with exposed skin.

Specifically, on 7/2/2021, I observed your pharmacy technician while aseptically processing the sterile drug product, Vancomycin-PF Ophthalmic 1.5% 10ML Soln, Lot # (b) (4) , BUD 7/30/2021, Qty units break the plain of the ISO 5 LAFU, exposing facial skin while wearing a non-sterile hairnet, non-sterile eyeglasses, and non-sterile face mask inside the ISO 5 LAFU, which may directly affect drug quality. This is a repeat observation.

### **OBSERVATION 2**

Your firm released drug product in which the strength differs from, or its purity or quality falls below, that which it purports or is represented to possess.

Specifically, during a review of selected 3rd Party Contract Laboratory Sample Results, I found your pharmacy failed to reject out of specification products before and after dispensing them to patients and dispensed the drug product after the beyond use date. Additionally, your pharmacy continued to dispense after laboratory OOS results were received. For example:

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(8) SIGNATURE  Camerson E Moore,	Investigator	Catherison E Moore Investigate Investigate Information II Moore Information II Moore Information Info	DATE ISSUED 8/12/2021
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATION	NS	PAGE   of 7 PAGES

- 1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or
- To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the Food and Drug Administration.

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides:

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgement, indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent promptly to the Secretary."

Ten, within

	DEPA	FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMA G ADMINISTRATI		S	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON				DATE(S) OF INSP		
Dallas, TX 75			7/2/202 FEI NUMBER	1-8/12/2021*		
			3009712	882		
ORAPHARM2_RES	SPONSES@fda.hhs.q	lon				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	N, TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED					
Kenneth L. Hu	ighes, RPh, Co-Ov	mer & Presid				
ALIMANA CALL	Labs Inc dba Gre	enpark	4061f Be	llaire E	lvd	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	TRY		TYPE ESTABLISHME	NT INSPECTED		
Houston, TX 7	77025-1121		Producer	of Ster	ile and Non-st	erile Drugs
As 11 <b>(b)</b>	mple ID - Sample_(I say exceed specifica /17/2020), (b) (4) (I ) (4) (Average) Tes /2/2021) Prescription a. (b) (6	ntion (b) (4) Retest) (Test Da t Date: 11/16/20	) Act ate: 11/20/20 020)) (Labo om lot include	ual result (20), (b) ( ratory Red de:	(b) (4) Retest) 4) Test Date: 11	(Test Date: /16/2020), &
	b. (b)	, Dispensed D				
	c.	, Dispensed D				
	d.	, Dispensed D				
	e.	, Dispensed D				
	f.	, Dispensed D				
	g.	, Dispensed D				
	h.	, Dispensed D			26 Jahr 10 S47 100	2 20 2422
	mple ID- Sample_(b					
		specification (b			al Results (b) (4)	
	(4) (Laboratory 7			10/24/20	20. Pharmacy dis	spensing
pai	tient-specific prescri					
		, Dispensed D				er a volume a sav
	mple ID - (b) (4)				tone Ophthalmic	
					Test Completed	
	ecification ((b) (4)			UD 2/20/	2021. Pharmacy	dispensing
par	tient-specific prescri	ptions include:				
	a. (b) (6	), Dispensed D	Pate: 8/20/20	20		
	ь,	, Dispensed D	rate: 8/25/20	120		
	c.	, Dispensed D				
	d.	Dispensed Da				
	e.	Dispensed Da				
	f.	Dispensed Da				
	g.	Dispensed Da	ate: 9/3/202	0		
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		<del></del>		The second second	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Camerson E Moor	e, Investiga	tor			8/12/2021
OF THIS PAGE	4				Cannesco E Moore Investigates Registed for Cannescon E Moore Date Engrand 98-12-2021	and the second section of the second section of
FORM FR. 407 COM-		D.	SDECTIONAL C	DCEDVATI	DNIC	PAGE 2 of 7 PAGES

FRIE FIRE IMPRILATE

- 1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or
- To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the Food and Drug Administration.

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides:

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgment, indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent promptly to the Secretary."

	DEPARTMENT OF HE	ALTH AND HUMA		
1201 Main Sty			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	+
Dallas, TX 75			7/2/2021-8/12/2021 FEI NUMBER	**************************************
(214) 253-5200	Fax: (214) 253-5314		3009712882	
ORAPHARM2_RES	PONSES@fda.hhs.gov			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	L TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		L	
Kenneth L. Hu	ighes, RPh, Co-Owner & Pres			
A POPULATION OF THE PROPERTY O	Labs Inc dba Greenpark	4061 f Be	llaire Blvd	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT		TYPE ESTABLISHME		
Houston, TX 7	7025-1121	Producer	of Sterile and Non	-sterile Drugs
# (1) 7/9 phase Specifically, you the drug product (b) (4) integrity. Spiror	(b) (4) Laboratory Received (2021, Specification ((b) (4) armacy dispensed the drug productific prescriptions include:  a. (b) (6) Dispensed (b) (4) Dispensed (c) (b) (4) Dispensed (c) (c) (c) (d) Dispensed (c) (d) Dispensed (c) (d) Dispensed (c) (d) Dispensed (c) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e	yed 6/28/2021  ), Result ct 20 days after the ct 20	test on all sterile (b) (b) (d) (b) (c) (b) (c) (c) (d) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e	Completed: I found the dispensing patient- (4) used to render L, Lot #  st to ensure (b) (4) Your pharmacy
OBSERVATIO	NA.			
	at sterile drug products were products	cessed and sto	red under ISO 5 quality	air.
Candifically				
Specifically,	8/2/2021 while visually observing	ng voue phaen	nacy technician acentical	Ily process the
	ig product, Spironolactone-PF-O			
			r kit packages and bottle	
(D)	, BUD1/20/2022, dro	pper containe	i kii packages and botti	vs were observed
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Camerson E Moore, Investig	gator	Name and a second	8/12/2021
OF THIS PAGE			Carrenon E Mosra Investigator Signal My Carrenon E. Monne S	
			X 123655.	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL C	OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 3 of 7 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

- 1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or
- To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the Food and Drug Administration.

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides:

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgment, indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent promptly to the Secretary."

	DEPARTMENT OF HE			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER	RUG ADMINISTRATI	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
Dallas, TX 7	Main Street, Suite 7200		7/2/2021-8/12/2021*	
	Fax: (214) 253-5314		3009712882	
	SPONSES@fda.hhs.gov	-		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	A. TA WALAU DEDAGTICALEA			
Kenneth L. Hu	ighes, RPh, Co-Owner & Pres	ident		
FIRM NAME	manufactor (Marie Special Spec	STREET ADDRESS		
Prescription CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	Labs Inc dba Greenpark	4061f Be	llaire Blvd	
Houston, TX			of Sterile and Non-st	terile Drugs
blocking the return vent in the ISO 5 LAFU while the technician was aseptically (b) (4) the Spironolactone-PF Ophthalmic and then transferring to the eye dropper bottles.  B. On 8/2/2021, I observed sterile (b) (4) used to render the drug product, Spironolactone-PF-Ophth Each 15ML, 0.005 MG/ML Soln was hanging from the ISO 5 LAFU in a manner that would prevent the movement of first pass air.  C. Tacrolimus-PF Aqueous Ophthalmic 5ML 0.2% Suspension processing includes (b) (4)  preventing the movement of first pass air. Tacrolimus-PF Aqueous Ophthalmic does not undergo other sterilization steps after the (b) (4) there is no further sterilization step to the process.				
OBSERVATIO ISO-5 classified	ON 5 I areas were not certified under dy	namic conditi	ions.	
15, 2021, your promotion prior designated for the aseptic processi areas of the clear	i-directional airflow was not verification of the distribution of the distribution of the distribution of the entire clean of an and ISO 5 LA ng occurs. The designated AC unitarroom. Your firm management rear recertification prior to resuming	rflow, air qual resulting from AFU built into it provides bot eported only c	lity, and performed no envi in the replacement of the (b) the room (non-standalone th the make-up air and coo- cleaning occurred with no ju	ironmental (4) AC unit unit); where ling for all
OBSERVATION The facility des	ON 6 ign was observed to allow the infl	ux of poor qu	ality air into a higher class	ified area.
Specifically,  A. No HEPA filter coverage is available for the (b) (4) located in cleanroom for Suite (b) (4)				
Room) and Suite (b) (4) Room) (b) (4)				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Camerson E Moore, Investig	ator	Common Elektroni Institution P Figured By Common E. Moore - Common Common (Institution Common Common Common (Institution Common Table 45	DATE ISSUED 8/12/2021
FORM FDA 481 (00/08)	DESCRICT RETAINMENDS OF THE T	NSPECTIONAL O	DESERVATIONS	PAGE 4 of 7 PAGES

- 1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or
- To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the Food and Drug Administration.

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides:

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgment, indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent promptly to the Secretary."

	DEPARTMENT OF HEA	LTH AND HUMAN SER	VICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE	FOOD AND DR	JG ADMINISTRATION	OF INSPECTION	
1201 Main Street, Suite 7200		7/2/	/2021-8/12/2021*	
Dallas, TX 75	202 Fax: (214) 253-5314	3009	9712882	
ORAPHARM2 RES	PONSES@fda.hhs.gov	15055		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL				
FIRM NAME	ghes, RPh, Co-Owner & Presi	dent I street ADDRESS		
Prescription 1	Labs Inc dba Greenpark	4061f Bellair	re Blvd	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTR	KY .	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPEC	TED	E E
Houston, TX 7	7025-1121	Producer of S	Sterile and Non-st	erile Drugs
B. (b) (4) of change	higher classified area. Furthermore doors are designed with no cost in differential pressure in the extween and edges.	re, there are spaces	s between and edges of ing and no alarms in p	of the doors.
OBSERVATIO	N 7			
Hazardous drugs	were produced without providing	adaquata aantain	mant convocation an	d/or alasmina
	, utensils, and/or personnel to prev			1/or cleaning
of work surfaces.	, diensiis, and/or personner to pre-	Cit Cross-contain	mation.	
Specifically you	r nharmany failed to actablish pro	anduras for the de	notivation of hazarda	ia dena
	r pharmacy failed to establish pro I in the production of sterile and n			is drug
components used	in the production of sterne and n	on-sterne arug pro	oducts. For example:	
Sesame Couses the spresident  The steril  B. Your phate Cream, Louised to desterile (b) (c)	rmacy produced the sterile drug poil Injection, 10ML 200mg/ML Scame aseptic process suite for other and technician reported no special (b) (4) and (b) (4) and (b) (4) and (b) (4) rmacy produced the non-sterile drot # (b) (4) BUD1/12/202 (b) (6) Clobetasol in (b) (4) (2/2021. Your pharmacy technician eactivate hazardous drug components of the clean surfaces, utensils, and easing (b) (4)	. No deac ug product, Biestr 2 in the same non- n reported no spec ents. (6)(6) reported t	anroom Suite . Your plant products. Your plant products. Your plant so ther than using stem tivation agents are used to the stem of the st	pharmacy also harmacy erile (b) (4) ed. ML 0.18% a as the drug (b) (4) , actices are y (b) (4) non-
				No resultant and
The state of the s	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE  Camerson E Moore, Investiga	tor	1	8/12/2021
OF THIS PAGE			Commission E. Minimor Investigation of the Commission of the Commission E. Mazin's - Date Support On-1/2/2/21 12.26.25	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITIONOBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OBSERV	ATIONS	PAGE 5 of 7 PAGES

- 1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or
- To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the Food and Drug Administration.

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides:

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgment, indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent promptly to the Secretary."

receipts and expression respects for special vinceing processes which from our despitation does

	DEPARTMENT OF HEA	LTH AND HUMAN SERV	VICES	-
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	E NUMBER	JG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) C	OF INSPECTION	
1201 Main Str Dallas, TX 7:	reet, Suite 7200	7/2/	2021-8/12/2021*	
	200 Fax: (214) 253-5314		712882	
ORAPHARM2 RES	SPONSES@fda.hhs.gov	557.5		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA				
	ighes, RPh, Co-Owner & Presid	dent		
FIRM NAME	gace, and, co owner a riest	STREET ADDRESS		
	Labs Inc dba Greenpark	4061f Bellair	e Blvd	
Houston, TX		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECT		
houston, ix	7025-1121	Producer of S	terile and Non-s	terile Drugs
Specifically, yo without the di 200mg/ml SOL Solution, Lot #	pear to use biological indicators (Bloducts. Consequently, it is unclear potential microbial contamination.  The property of the use of bio indicators. For exampling product, (b) (6) (7), Testoster, Lot # (b) (4) (6) (7), BUD 11/12 (6) (4) (7), BUD 9/27/2021; and MDV* 250MG/ML SOLN, Lot # (b) (b) (c) (c) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d	le, no bio indicator rone Cypionate in /2021; Atropine Sond (b) (6), Hyo	conditions are adeques	o) (4) n 10ML 0ML .2%
Media fills were appropriate, wo Specifically, yo Aseptic Media I Compounding; activity. For examanipulation act 10ML 10%Soln prescription, (b) manipulations a final drug qualit Ophthalmic eac	e not performed that closely simular est-case activities and conditions the paramacy employees' media fill Fill Testing and Process, P-402.2", failed to adequately represent your emple, your pharmacy's media fill ptivities, documented within the stern Lot # (b) (4), BUD 9/21/2 (6) Media fill simulation selected most interventions, which has they through stressing the aseptic tech 10ML 10%Soln has a batch sizes connel Aseptic Media Fill Testing at	reports dated 2/1/2 Section 6.2, Samp pharmacy's most of procedure failed to rile drug product, A 2021, which was di action are to repress the potential of intro- tinique and ISO 5 p of of one of the contract of the contra	nge to aseptic operate 2021 and procedure, le Procedure for Hig complex aseptic man include representation Acetylcysteine Ophtle ispensed to patient-seent the most difficult oducing microbials a processing area. Acet was your pharmacy's	"Personnel th Risk Level tipulation ve thalmic each specific t aseptic and/or alter the tylcysteine media fill
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE  Camerson E Moore, Investiga	tor	Operation E Moore Investigation C Moore Investigation C Moore Investigation Inves	DATE ISSUED 8/12/2021
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OBSERVA	ATIONS	PAGE 6 of 7 PAGES

1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or

MEL NA

To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the Food and Drug Administration.

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides:

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgment, indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent promptly to the Secretary."

DESCRIBER OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 1201 Main Street, Suite 7200 7/2/2021-8/12/2021\* Dallas, TX 75202 FEI NUMBER 3009712882 (214)253-5200 Fax: (214)253-5314 ORAPHARM2 RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Kenneth L. Hughes, RPh, Co-Owner & President STREET ADDRESS Prescription Labs Inc dba Greenpark 4061f Bellaire Blvd CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Houston, TX 77025-1121 Producer of Sterile and Non-sterile Drugs

## **OBSERVATION 10**

ISO-5 classified areas were not certified under dynamic conditions.

Specifically, uni-directional airflow was not verified under operational (dynamic) conditions for your pharmacy's documented recertification report for the ISO 5 LAFU and ISO 5 BSC dated 8/9/2021.

# \*DATES OF INSPECTION

7/02/2021(Fri), 7/06/2021(Tue), 7/07/2021(Wed), 7/13/2021(Tue), 7/14/2021(Wed), 7/15/2021(Thu), 7/16/2021(Fri), 7/19/2021(Mon), 8/02/2021(Mon), 8/12/2021(Thu)

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE		Camenon E Moore Investigator Bigued by Camenon E Worm - Buse Signed: 06-17-2021	8/12/2021

- 1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or
- To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the Food and Drug Administration.

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides:

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgment, indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent promptly to the Secretary."

ARSERA A TREA IN

TO CLUCK THE PRODUCT ASSET OF THE PROPERTY OF THE STATE OF THE ST

A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR